
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda 
 
Monday, 7 August 2023 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, 
TN34 3UY. Please enter the building through the Contact Centre entrance via the 
seafront. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declaration of Interests 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of Last Meeting 

 
1 - 4 

 
4.   Public Question Time (30 minutes) 

 
 

 
5.   Finance Peer Review 

(Jane Hartnell, Chief Executive) 
(Cabinet decision) 
 

5 - 38 

 
6.   Treasury Management Update - 2023/24 Quarter 1 

(Simon Jones, Deputy Chief Finance Officer) 
(Council decision) 
 

39 - 62 

 
7.   Land and Property Disposal Programme 63 - 74 
 (Jane Hartnell, Chief Executive) 

(Cabinet decision) 
 

 

 
8.   Notification of Additional Urgent Items 

 
 

 
9.   Urgent Items (if any)  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

3 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
Present: Councillors Barnett (Chair), Evans (Vice-Chair), Batsford, Cannan, Roark, 
Rogers, and Willis. 

In attendance: Jane Hartnell (Chief Executive), Victoria Conheady (Deputy Chief 
Executive), Mary Kilner (Chief Legal Officer), Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance Officer), Amy 
Terry (Property and Commercial Assets Manager) and Simon Jones (Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer) 
 
 
8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received.  

The Leader of the Council announced that from August the Cabinet will introduce a 30 
minute public question time. No notice will be required for questions, and answers will 
be provided in writing if they can’t be answered at the meeting. 
 
9. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None received. 
 
10. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th June 2023 be approved 
as a true record. 

  
 
11. WHITE ROCK THEATRE OPTIONS  
 
Due to high public interest the Leader of the Council called this item for discussion 
first. 

The Deputy Chief Executive presented a report outlining the options explored by 
officers for the future of the White Rock Theatre. The existing lease and management 
contact with Trafalgar Theatres Ltd comes to an end on 31st January 2024. Options 
explored include a contract extension, a retender of contracts, sale, lease only and 
mothballing.  
 
Following financial and legal advice, and the fact that the council does not wish the 
theatre to close, officers recommend marketing the theatre for lease. 
 
Councillor Carr was present and asked what liabilities the council has for theatre staff 
and why was the report was not considered earlier? 
 
Councillor Foster was present and asked if the lease could be extended for a longer 
period? 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive responded that there is a clause in the contract which 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 
 

3 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

outlines a cap to the council’s liability and that is budgeted for. The council was 
advised that it was not possible to market the lease six months before the end of the 
current contract. 

There are limits to the length of management contracts can be awarded. The council 
is open to both short and longer term lease opportunities. 

Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Evans. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
1. Cabinet note the options analysis undertaken on the future of the White Rock 
Theatre from the end of January 2024.  
 
2. Cabinet instruct the Property & Commercial Assets Manager, under existing 
delegated powers, and in consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Lead Councillor for Health and Culture to:  
a) market the theatre building for lease  
b) instruct specialist leisure agents to conduct the marketing and due diligence 
process  
c) agree terms for lease with a successful bidder to enable continuous use of 
the building for its intended use from 1st February 2024 

Reasons: 

1. The council needs to make an urgent decision about the future use of the White 
Rock Theatre from the end of January 2024 when the current lease and management 
contract with Trafalgar ends.  
 
2. Officers have conducted an options appraisal to identify the best legal and 
financially viable options open to the council for the future of the White Rock Theatre 
beyond January 2024. 

  
 
12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT FOR 2022/23  
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer presented a report outlining the Treasury 
Management activities and performance of the last financial year. 

The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
produce an annual treasury management review of activities for 2022/23.  

The council’s underlying need to borrow for capital expenditure is termed the Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR) and this figure was £71.1 million for 2022/23. This was 
less than budgeted due to the availability of capital receipts and therefore no further 
borrowing was undertaken in 2022/23. 

No recommendations have been made to amend the Treasury Management Strategy. 

Page 2



CABINET 
 

3 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Councillor Foster asked what stubbornly high inflation means for the council’s risk 
position? 

The Chief Finance Officer responded that higher interest rates mean the council’s 
investments will do better. The council will always look at the best time to borrow in 
consultation with external advisers. When interest rates start come down the council 
may look to more long-term external borrowing. 

Councillor Barnett proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Willis. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

Cabinet considers the report 

Reasons: 

To ensure that Members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last 
financial year, that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's 
strategy has been effective in 2022/23.  

Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made. There will be a further report forthcoming on Treasury 
Management covering a review of the current financial year i.e. the Mid-year review. 

  

13. FINANCIAL MONITORING OUTTURN REPORT FOR 2022/23 - TO END OF 
MARCH 2023 (PERIOD 12)  

 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer presented a report to provide a summary of the 
outturn position for services at the end of March 2023. 
 
The statement of accounts is still being completed and therefore the figures are 
subject to change. External audit of the 2020/21 accounts is still to be completed and 
the audit of the 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts has not yet started. 

The Chief Finance Officer drew attention to appendix 4 of the report, Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) update, which highlights that the council has achieved 80% of 
its budget saving targets.  

Councillor Carr asked what measures will be taken to ensure budgets stay on target 
and when will councillors see a costed plan for savings that need to be made? 

Councillor Barnett noted that significant savings have been realised on revenue 
spending and the council’s reserves are over £1 million better off than previously 
forecast. All officers should be thanked for this achievement. 

Councillor Barnett proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Batsford. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

Page 3



CABINET 
 

3 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 4 
 

Cabinet notes the contents of the report, and the actions within the conclusion 
and management action section. 

Reasons: 

To assist the Council in understanding the outturn financial position for the year end 
and particularly areas of over and under spend. The outturn position for 2022/23 can 
be used to inform budget monitoring for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
items of business listed below because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of “exempt” information as 
defined in the paragraphs of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the relevant report. 

 
15. UNIT AT BEXHILL ROAD RETAIL PARK  
 
The Chief Executive presented a report to update Cabinet on lease renewal 
negotiations.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 

Cabinet note the rent review settlement 

Reasons: 

It was necessary to agree terms prior to reporting to Cabinet as we were bound by 
Court procedures and any delay could have resulted in less favourable terms. 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.30pm) 

 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
Report To: CABINET 

Date of Meeting: 7TH August 2023 

Report Title: Response to Local Government Association Finance Peer Review 
report  

Report By: Jane Hartnell, Chief Executive  

Key Decision: N 
 

Classification: Open 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
To set out the council’s response to the report of the Local Government Association’s Finance 
Peer Review Team of the review undertaken in March 2023. 
To set out the actions taken since the review and further actions planned.  
 
Recommendation(s) 
That: 
1. Cabinet thanks the Local Government Association Peers for their time and input to 

assisting the Council to address its financial challenges and the impact of the local 
housing crisis which is impacting on the budget so significantly.  

2. That Cabinet note the actions taken since the Peer review in March. 
3. That Cabinet agree the council’s response and the future actions set out in the table in 

appendix A.   
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
1. The Budget Council report in February 2023 set out the issues impacting on the Council’s 

financial stability. Most notably these are as a result of the massive increase in costs of 
providing temporary accommodation for those homeless people to whom we owe a legal duty.  
 

2. The Budget report also set out the council’s strategy to tackling the budget deficit, address the 
housing budget spend and identified that if these plans are achieved, the council would be in 
a position of financial stability by 2025/26.  

 
3. In order to provide the council with confidence in its plans, the Local Government Association 

was invited to visit in March 2023 and undertake a Finance Peer Challenge. The Peer Team’s 
final report and recommendations have been received and are presented together with the 
council’s response. Details are included in the table in appendix A of the progress made to 
date in addressing the council’s financial challenges, implementing the LGA recommendations 
as well as further planned actions.  
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

Background 
 

1. The council highlighted as part of the 2023/24 budget report that the financial pressures 
facing the authority have been made significantly worse by the housing crisis which is 
particularly acute in the town. The council has a legal duty to house homeless people in 
temporary accommodation, and the costs of meeting this ever-increasing bill is putting the 
council’s viability at risk.  
 

2. Since the beginning of austerity in 2010, when funding for district councils has continually 
been reduced, the council has made significant staff and service cuts as it adjusted to the 
reduced direct support from the government:  

 
Budget levels 
 

In 2010/11 the council’s net budget was £22.9m.  
 

By 2022/23 this had fallen by 28% to £16.5m.  
 

During this period direct government support (grants) has reduced from £15.9m in 
2010/11 to £1.5m in 2022/23, a reduction of over 90%. 

 
Staffing levels 
 

In 2010 the council employed 442 full time equivalent (FTE) staff 
 

That figure is now much lower at 284 FTE. (NB This figure also includes the 34 new 
staff employed after bringing str
[...]
d options?  

Financial outcomes: Are financial results (including those of the Council’s investments and 
transformation projects) monitored and acted upon so as to realise the authority’s 
intentions?  

Page 7



 

Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Partnership & innovation: Is finance at the cutting edge of what the authority is working to 
achieve, working with partners, and seeking innovative approaches?  
 

15. In undertaking peer challenges, the LGA stress that they are ‘improvement focused; are not 
an inspection, and the process is not designed to provide an in-depth or technical 
assessment of plans and proposals. The peer teams use their ‘experience and knowledge 
of local government to reflect on the information presented to them by people they meet, 
things they see and materials that they read.’  
 

16. Following the review, the LGA team composed their report which contains a number of 
recommendations and comments. Officers worked with LGA colleagues post-review to 
supply additional evidence and ensure factual corrections were made where necessary. 
This meant there was a longer than anticipated timeline between the review date and the 
report being published. 

 
17. The delay has led to increased speculation and media interest in the report and its 

contents, but it must once again be stressed that this was a key piece of work requested by 
the Council and fully supported throughout the process by staff and Councillors. There was 
also no delay in the actions initiated by the council in response to the discussions held in 
March.  

Peer Team’s Final Report  
 

18. The full report is appended (Appendix B) and includes an executive summary, key 
recommendations and feedback on each of the themes considered during the process.  
 

19. The report contains figures that were correct at the time of the visit in March 2023.  
For completeness key figures are updated here: 

• The growth in numbers of temporary accommodation clients has continued to ris
[...]
. William Brooks is available to 

discuss any further support the council requires: william.brooks@local.gov.uk. 

Page 38



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Cabinet 
 
Date of Meeting: 07 August 2023 
 
Report Title: Treasury Management Update – 2023/24 Quarter 1 
 
Report By: Simon Jones (Deputy Chief Finance Officer)  
  
 
Purpose of Report 

The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of Practice 
for Treasury Management 2021 recommends that Members be updated on treasury 
management activities at least quarterly. This report, therefore, ensures this Council is 
implementing best practice in accordance with the Code. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

The Cabinet is asked to recommend the following to Full Council: 
1. Note the report, the treasury activity and recommend approval of any changes to the 

prudential indicators. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

To ensure that Members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last quarter, 
that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's strategy is 
effective and doesn’t currently need revising. 
 
Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made. There will be a further report forthcoming on Treasury 
Management for 2023/24 including the Mid-year Review, Quarter 3 Treasury 
Management Update Report and Outturn Report. 
 
 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Introduction 

1. The following economic update and interest rate forecasts have been provided by 
the Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, Link Group. 

Economics update 

2. The first quarter of 2023/24 saw:  

- A 0.2% m/m rise in real GDP in April, partly due to fewer strikes;  
- CPI inflation falling from 10.1% to 8.7% in April, before remaining at 8.7% in May.  

This was the highest reading in the G7; 
- Core CPI inflation rise in both April and May, reaching a new 31-year high of 

7.1%; 
- A tig
[...]


 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
Report To: Cabinet  

Date of Meeting: 7th August 2023 

Report Title: Land and Property Disposal Programme 

Report By: Jane Hartnell, Chief Executive 

Key Decision: Y 
 

Classification: Open 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
To seek approval to the sale of four Council owned sites to generate capital receipts estimated at 
more than £3m which would help to reduce our over capital borrowing requirements and reduce 
potential interest costs. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
1. Add Land at rear of 419 to 447 Bexhill Road, Mayfield E, 12/13 York Buildings and land 

at Upper Wilting Farm, to the Council’s Land and Property Disposal Programme. 
2. Approve the disposal of the sites in accordance with section 123 of the Local 

Government Act 1972 Local Government Act 1972 (legislation.gov.uk). 
3. Delegate authority to the Property & Commercial Assets Manager in consultation with 

the Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder to take all actions to dispose of 
the sites and agree the terms of the sales. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
1. Ahead of the wider Council strategic asset review we have conducted an initial review of 

the Council’s assets and identified these sites can be brought forward for immediate sale 
for the reasons outlined in the report.   

2. The sales will generate capital receipts currently estimated to be worth in the region of 
£3m.  These capital receipts would then be reinvested into funding the capital programme 
and reduce external borrowing. This would therefore reduce our borrowing costs such as 
MRP (Minimum revenue Provision) as well as costly interest charges which are 
continuing to rise with interest rates.   

3. This would have a beneficial impact on our revenue position and take some of the 
pressure off the Council services and general reserve balance which is continuing to be 
used to fund the revenue budgets for areas such as Homelessness.   

 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1972/70/section/123
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1972/70/section/123
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1972/70/section/123


Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. The Council’s Land and Property Disposal Programme (the Programme) was adopted at 
Budget Council on 15 February 2023.  The report recognised that the identification and sale 
of surplus or underperforming assets remains crucial to funding the Capital programme and 
minimising revenue costs.   

2. One of the recommendations of the Local Government Association Finance Peer report was 
that we make changes to enable asset disposals to happen as urgently as possible. This 
should include having clear accountability and decision making on disposals.   

3. The Council has commissioned the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) to carry out a full strategic asset review to be completed by December 2023 with 
recommendations to follow. In the interim, in response to the urgency highlighted in the LGA 
report, officers have carried out an initial review and identified four sites to be disposed of as 
shown on the attached plans and described below. 

Land at rear of 419 to 447 Bexhill Road (Bexhill Road south) and Mayfield E 

4. These two sites were declared surplus to requirements some time ago and included in the 
Programme.  Outline planning consents for residential development (Bexhill Road south for 
sixteen units and Mayfield E up to 38 units) were obtained to support their disposal but the 
sites were subsequently removed from the Programme so the option of the Council 
developing them directly could be explored. 

5. A planning application for approval of reserved matters on Bexhill Road south was submitted 
in November 2022.  This will be pursued and is expected to be decided sometime this year. 

6. The current economic climate, the Council’s financial position, the housing crisis and lack of 
capacity have caused us to reconsider our approach 
[...]
immediate potential for redevelopment purposes (including 
housing/affordable housing) as it falls within the Strategic Gap designation of the Rother 
Local Plan which is designed to restrict/resist built development of all but very minor 
proposals only allowing development which is in keeping with the designation and part of the 
site is within Combe Valley Countryside Park.  

14. The land currently produces a small amount of revenue giving a modest return and with the 
ending of the Tenancy this gives an opportunity to capitalise on the value by the sale of the 
freehold. 

Risk Management 

15. There are risks associated with disposing of land/property, but it is considered that the 
market conditions are currently suited to bringing forward the identified sites.   

Conclusion 

16. For the reasons outlined above it is recommended that the four sites are brought forward for 
disposal as soon as possible. 

17. In the context of the ongoing review of the Capital Programme and assets held by the 
Council, it is imperative that all options are considered to help reduce the ongoing budget 
deficit.  These additional Capital Receipts would have a significant positive impact on the 
Council’s ability to fund its ongoing Capital programme whilst reducing its revenue burden. 

18. As part of the Council’s commitment to avoiding the issue of a Section 114 notice by the 
Section 151 officer it is recommended that these assets are therefore sold.  

Timetable of Next Steps 

19. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Agent/s appointed 
to market 

Marketing 
proposals sought 
from agents 

As soon as 
possible post 
Cabinet 

Property and 
Commercial Assets 
Manager 

Marketing begins Timetable of 
marketing to be 
agreed with the 
appointed agent/s 

To be agreed Property and 
Commercial Assets 
Manager & 
appointed agent/s 

Page 65



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Offer/s 
[...]
14

12

15

48

12

5

6

5

4

1

34

25

27

1

18

8

19

14

11

28

14

28

1

10

32

6 11

2

1

1

1

4

30

14

1

7
7

3

10

Shelter 31

29

El Sub Sta

114

28

14

14

15 1

4

21

15

4

25

35

4

11

14

6

6

23
43

11

17

40

1

2

4

9

30
20

7

7

8

26

±
© Crown Copyright and database rights [2019]. OS [100021328]

Upper Wilting Farm

May 2019 ST ESAD 17901:2,500Date: Scale:

Estates Manager:
Amy Terry M.R.I.C.S.
Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place,
Hastings, East Sussex TN34 3UY
Tel: 01424 451085
email: estates@hastings.gov.uk

Drawn: Drawing No:

Use of this data is subject to terms and conditions. You are 
granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely
to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial purposes for
the period during which Hastings Borough Council makes it 
available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, 
distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licenced Data 
to third parties in any form.  Third party rights to enforce the
terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Finance Peer Review
	Local Government Association Finance Peer Challenge
	Peer Team’s Final Report
	Recommendations
	Conclusion
	Timetable of Next Steps
	Hastings FPC 2023 - Final Report - For Publication ACCESSIBLE

	6 Treasury Management Update - 2023/24 Quarter 1
	Introduction
	Timetable of Next Steps
	Appendix 1 - Prudential Indicators
	Appendix 2 - Approved countries for investments as of 30th June 2023


	7 Land and Property Disposal Programme
	Introduction
	Land at rear of 419 to 447 Bexhill Road (Bexhill Road south) and Mayfield E
	12/13 York Buildings
	Upper Wilting Farm
	Risk Management
	Conclusion
	Timetable of Next Steps
	12-13 york buildings 1578
	Mayfield E 1453
	Car Park and Land Bexhill Road 1676
	Upper Wilting Farm 1790






Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

7 AUGUST 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Barnett (Chair), Evans (Vice-Chair), Batsford, Cannan, Rogers 
and Willis. 

In attendance: Jane Hartnell (Chief Executive), Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance Officer), 
Mary Kilner (Chief Legal Officer), Victoria Conheady (Deputy Chief Executive – 
Director of Place), Amy Terry (Property and Commercial Assets Manager) 

 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Roark. 
 
17. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 
18. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd July 2023 be approved 
as a true record. 
 
19. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (30 MINUTES)  
 
No questions were received from members of the public. 

  
 
20. FINANCE PEER REVIEW  
 
The Chief Executive presented a report to set out the findings of the Local 
Government Association (LGA) Finance Peer Review Team and the actions taken, 
and being taken, by the council in response. 

Hastings Borough Council invited the LGA to undertake a Finance Peer Review in 
March 2023 in the context of a difficult financial situation, particularly in relation to 
temporary accommodation provision. 

All of the review team’s recommendations have been accepted and the council will 
continue to work hard to address the immediate challenge. The LGA are confident that 
the savings set out by the council can be delivered. 

The Chief Finance Officer welcomed the LGA report and thanked the Review Panel 
and officers who supported and took part in the review. 

The Leader of the Council invited questions from other councillors present. 

Councillor Hilton commented that some of the issues raised in the report have not 
been addressed, including the lack of joined-up thinking and a strategic approach to 
the housing and homelessness challenge. The Chief Executive replied that officers felt 
it appropriate to focus the response on the recommendations of the Peer Review, but 



CABINET 
 

7 AUGUST 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

all of their comments will be taken onboard. There may some disagreements with the 
findings, but there is a focus on implementing the recommendations as set out. 

Councillor Collins asked when councillors will see the figures supporting the projected 
reduction in the homelessness budget? The Chief Executive confirmed that these 
figures had been discussed at homelessness taskforce meetings. 

Councillor Patmore suggested that, whilst the councillor idea form was paused for six 
months, it would be helpful if councillors could still submit ideas for saving money. The 
Chief Executive responded that due to the work programme of officers there needs to 
be a focus on delivery and the council doesn’t have the capacity to consider any other 
suggestions at this time. 

Councillor Jobson asked if the council could take advantage of the government’s Rent 
a Room Scheme, where residents could get tax-free income for renting a spare room? 
The Chief Executive replied that the council only has capacity to undertake core 
statutory work. Priorities have been agreed in the short-term in consultation with the 
council’s housing advisors. 

Councillor Carr asked if selling Muriel Matters House had been considered? The Chief 
Executive replied that all buildings are being considered as part of the asset review 
but it should be noted that the council also receives rental income from Muriel Matters 
House. 

Councillor Barnett said that the council needed to welcome ideas and support from 
across the town. The Peer Review is welcomed as part of a strategy to ensure the 
council is taking credible and sufficient action to meet the current challenges. Almost 
100 actions have been outlined in response to the review report.  

Councillor Barnett proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Willis. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

That: 

1. Cabinet thanks the Local Government Association Peers for their time and 
input to assisting the Council to address its financial challenges and the impact 
of the local housing crisis which is impacting on the budget so significantly.  

2. That Cabinet note the actions taken since the Peer review in March.  

3. That Cabinet agree the council’s response and the future actions set out in 
the table in appendix A. 

Reasons: 

1. The Budget Council report in February 2023 set out the issues impacting on the 
Council’s financial stability. Most notably these are as a result of the massive increase 
in costs of providing temporary accommodation for those homeless people to whom 
we owe a legal duty.  



CABINET 
 

7 AUGUST 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

2. The Budget report also set out the council’s strategy to tackling the budget deficit, 
address the housing budget spend and identified that if these plans are achieved, the 
council would be in a position of financial stability by 2025/26.  

3. In order to provide the council with confidence in its plans, the Local Government 
Association was invited to visit in March 2023 and undertake a Finance Peer 
Challenge. The Peer Team’s final report and recommendations have been received 
and are presented together with the council’s response. Details are included in the 
table in appendix A of the progress made to date in addressing the council’s financial 
challenges, implementing the LGA recommendations as well as further planned 
actions. 

 
21. LAND AND PROPERTY DISPOSAL PROGRAMME  
 
In a change to the published agenda, this item was called second by the Leader of the 
Council. 
 
 
The Chief Executive presented a report to seek approval of the sale of four council 
owned sites to generate capital receipts estimated at more than £3 million. This would 
help to reduce capital borrowing requirements and potential interest costs. 

The sites listed for disposal have been considered by officers for some time and there 
has now been an opportunity to review the sites. The council no longer has capacity to 
develop its own housing, and this can be delivered quicker by others. Therefore, it is 
proposed that these disposals are brought forward. In relation to York Buildings 
officers have concluded the property is no longer suitable for delivery as social 
housing.  
 
The Leader of the Council invited questions from other councillors present. 

Councillor Beaney asked if there would be any implications for the brownfield land 
release funding received for Bexhill Road South, and what guarantee there is that any 
of the sites will be developed for social housing? The Chief Executive replied that the 
council would not advertise publicly the expected asking price for each asset as this 
will undermine the ability to get the best price. The brownfield land release fund will 
need to be refunded. It is an aspiration that these sites will be sold to social housing 
providers, but this cannot be guaranteed.  

Councillor Hilton commented that part of the council’s projected £1 million savings are 
based on the council building houses on some of these sites. The Chief Executive and 
Chief Finance Officer confirmed that projected savings will be adjusted accordingly. 

Councillor Carr asked why there were no business cases for any of the proposals and 
if the Cabinet will commit to an urgent review into the York Buildings project? The 
Chief Executive replied that the council needed to make swift decisions to address the 
current housing crisis. The council has been working with partners to try to bring York 
Buildings forward but regrettably this has not been possible. Lessons are being 
learned and these will be applied to future projects. 



CABINET 
 

7 AUGUST 2023 
 

CAB. 4 
 

Councillor Patmore noted that without an asset management plan it is not clear how 
the decision to dispose of these assets has been arrived at. The Chief Executive 
replied that the council employs a number of chartered surveyors who liaise with 
colleagues within the sector. Senior leadership are content to take their advice that 
these sites are appropriate for sale at this time. 

Councillor Collins asked if there was scope for using other local authorities to deliver 
housing when Hastings Borough Council has the land, but not the capacity to develop 
it? The Chief Finance Officer replied that the capacity of officers is not the only 
consideration. Developing the sites would mean the council borrowing money and 
accepting increased risk. It is unlikely any other authority would develop these sites on 
behalf of the council. 

The meeting adjourned at 7.42pm and resumed at 7.46pm due to a technical issue 
with the live stream. 

Councillor Barnett proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Evans. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. Add Land at rear of 419 to 447 Bexhill Road, Mayfield E, 12/13 York Buildings 
and land at Upper Wilting Farm, to the Council’s Land and Property Disposal 
Programme.  
 
2. Approve the disposal of the sites in accordance with section 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 Local Government Act 1972 (legislation.gov.uk).  
 
3. Delegate authority to the Property & Commercial Assets Manager in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder to take 
all actions to dispose of the sites and agree the terms of the sales. 

Reasons: 

1. Ahead of the wider Council strategic asset review we have conducted an initial 
review of the Council’s assets and identified these sites can be brought forward for 
immediate sale for the reasons outlined in the report.  
 
2. The sales will generate capital receipts currently estimated to be worth in the region 
of £3m. These capital receipts would then be reinvested into funding the capital 
programme and reduce external borrowing. This would therefore reduce our borrowing 
costs such as MRP (Minimum revenue Provision) as well as costly interest charges 
which are continuing to rise with interest rates.  
 
3. This would have a beneficial impact on our revenue position and take some of the 
pressure off the Council services and general reserve balance which is continuing to 
be used to fund the revenue budgets for areas such as Homelessness. 
 
 

 



CABINET 
 

7 AUGUST 2023 
 

CAB. 5 
 

22. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - 2023/24 QUARTER 1  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report to update the Cabinet on treasury 
management activities for quarter one.  

The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of Practice 
for Treasury Management 2021 recommends that councillors be updated on treasury 
management activities at least quarterly.  

Councillor Barnett proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Batsford. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

Cabinet recommends the following to Full Council: 

1. Note the report, the treasury activity and recommend approval of any 
changes to the prudential indicators. 

Reasons: 

To ensure that Members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last quarter, 
that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's strategy is 
effective and doesn’t currently need revising.  

Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made. There will be a further report forthcoming on Treasury 
Management for 2023/24 including the Mid-year Review, Quarter 3 Treasury 
Management Update Report and Outturn Report. 

  

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 8.04pm) 

  
 
 
 
 


